Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
Chip Errata
© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2015. All rights reserved.
Document Number: MM912_634ER
Rev. 7.0, 4/2015
MM912_634, Silicon Analog Mask (M91W) / Digital Mask (N53A)
Errata
This errata document applies to the MM912_634 product family.

3 Description
The following table provides the general definitions of the errata severity in this document.
Table 1. Orderable Part Number Identification
Part Number Analog Mass ID Analog Pass MCU Mask ID Package
MM912G634CM1AE
DA05M91W 2.4
DA00N53A
48 LQFP-EP
MM912G634CV1AE
MM912H634CM1AE
MM912H634CV1AE
MM912G634CV2AP 48 LQFP
MM912G634DM1AE
DA06M91W 2.5
48 LQFP-EPMM912G634DV1AE
MM912H634DM1AE
MM912H634DV1AE
MM912G634DV2AP 48 LQFP
Table 2. Definitions of Errata Severity
Errata Severity Level Meaning
High Failure mode that severely inhibits the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
Medium Failure mode that might restrict or limit the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
Low Unexpected behavior that does not cause significant problems for the intended applications of the device
Enhancement Improvement made to the device due to previously found issues on the design
Description
MM912_634ER Rev. 7.0 4/2015
2 Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.
3.0.1 Silicon Revision Register - SRR
The analog die contains a silicon revision register to read the actual revision information.
• Mask M91W-F corresponds to silicon revision 2.4;
• Mask M91W-G corresponds to silicon revision 2.5;
The actual revision of the analog die is available in the SRR (Silicon Revision Register), accessible through the Die-to-Die interface.
Register Details
Note:
All the following errata items are valid for all silicon revisions unless explicitly stated.
Multiple Readings of the ADC Bandgap Channel
Severity Level – High
Description of Problem
Multiple (>4) consecutive conversions of Channel 14 causes the Low-side drivers to turn off.
The Channel 14 conversion samples the independent internal bandgap reference (bg1p25sleep). Charging the sample capacitor results
in an unintended decrease in the reference voltage. Because the reference voltage determines the value of the VREG high voltage
detection threshold, the decrease in the reference voltage causes a corresponding decrease in the high voltage threshold. This activates
the VREG-HV mechanism for low-side shutdown even thought the actual voltage regulator output may be within normal operating range.
(See section 5.13 “Low-side Drivers - LSx” in the datasheett MM912_634D1.)
Customer Impact or Symptoms
Low-side drivers are turned off.
Workaround
Customers must not perform continuous conversions on channel 14. The number of consecutive channel 14 readings must not exceed
four readings within a 400 µs cycle.
Offset (1) 0xF4 Access: Read only
7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
R 0 0 0 0 FMREV MMREV
W
Default
Values
M91W-F 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
M91W-G 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Notes
1. Offset related to 0x0200 for blocking access and 0x300 for non blocking access, within the global address space.